

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

10 MAY 10 PM 4:30

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

NO. 83349-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KEMPER FREEMAN, JIM HORN, STEVE STIVALA, KEN COLLINS,
MICHAEL DUNMIRE, SARAH RINDLAUB, AL DEATLEY, JIM
COLES, BRIAN BOEHM, and EASTSIDE TRANSPORTATION
ASSOCIATION, a Washington nonprofit corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, a state officer in her capacity as Governor
of the State of Washington, and PAULA J. HAMMOND, a state officer in
her capacity as Secretary of the Washington State Department of
Transportation,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS GOVERNOR GREGOIRE AND
SECRETARY HAMMOND**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA

Attorney General

BRYCE E. BROWN, WSBA #21230

Senior Assistant Attorney General

MAUREEN A. HART, WSBA #7831

Solicitor General

PO Box 40113 (7141 Cleanwater Drive SW)

Olympia, WA 98504-0113

(360) 753-4962

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUES PRESENTED	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. Procedural Background.....	1
	B. Factual Background	4
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
IV.	ARGUMENT	15
	A. The Petition Is Not Within The Original Jurisdiction Of The Court And Should Be Dismissed.....	15
	B. The Petition Does Not Present A Justiciable Controversy	21
	C. The Claims Set Forth In Petitioners' Brief Were Not Pled In The Petition, Are Not Before The Court, And Are Not Within Its Original Jurisdiction In Any Event.....	24
	D. The 18 th Amendment Expressly Provides That Expenses Connected With The Administration of Public Highways Are A Highway Purpose	30
	1. The Sale Or Lease Of Highway Right Of Way Is An Administrative Function Expressly Authorized By The 18 th Amendment.....	33
	2. The Legislature's Appropriation From The Motor Vehicle Account For An Appraisal Of The State's Real Property Is a Proper Expense Under The 18 th Amendment	37
	E. Petitioners Are Not Entitled To Attorney Fees.....	41
V.	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Automobile Club of Washington v. City of Seattle</i> 55 Wn.2d 161, 346 P.2d 695 (1959).....	33
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	21
<i>City of Seattle v. Rohrer</i> 69 Wn.2d 852, 420 P.2d 687 (1966).....	15
<i>City of Tacoma v. O'Brien</i> 85 Wn.2d 266, 534 P.2d 114 (1975).....	16
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	22
<i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> 134 Wn.2d 188, 949 P.2d 1366 (1998).....	16
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	34
<i>Peden v. City of Seattle</i> 9 Wn. App. 106, 510 P.2d 1169 (1973).....	32
<i>People v. Hinkle</i> 130 Wash. 419, 227 P. 861 (1924)	15
<i>Seattle Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. City of Seattle</i> 94 Wn.2d 740, 620 P.2d 82 (1980).....	5
<i>Seattle School Dist. No. 1 of King Cy. v. State</i> 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	41
<i>State ex rel. Agee v. Superior Court</i> 58 Wn.2d 838, 365 P.2d 16 (1961).....	36

<i>State ex rel. Bugge v. Martin</i> 38 Wn.2d 834, 232 P.2d 833 (1951).....	33
<i>State ex rel. O'Connell v. Slavin</i> 75 Wn.2d 554, 452 P.2d 943 (1969).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Washington State Highway Comm'n v. O'Brien</i> 83 Wn.2d 878, 523 P.2d 190 (1974).....	33, 40, 41
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	22
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	16, 22, 26, 27
<i>Washington State Council of Cy. & City Employees v. Hahn</i> 151 Wn.2d 163, 86 P.3d 774 (2004).....	16
<i>Washington State Highway Comm'n v. Pacific NW Bell Tel. Co.</i> 59 Wn.2d 216, 367 P.2d 605 (1961).....	33, 34
<i>Washington State Labor Council v. Reed</i> 149 Wn.2d 48, 65 P.3d 1203 (2003).....	16
<i>Weiss v. Bruno</i> 83 Wn.2d 911, 523 P.2d 915 (1974).....	42

Constitutional Provisions

Const. amend. 18.....	passim
Const. art. II, § 40	1, 25, 32, 34

Statutes

RCW 7.16.160	16
RCW 46.68.070	32
RCW 47.06.140.....	6

RCW 47.12	passim
RCW 47.12.063	19, 31, 39
RCW 47.12.080	19, 31, 39
RCW 47.12.120	passim
RCW 47.12.125	31, 35, 39
RCW 47.12.283	20, 31, 39
RCW 47.17.140	6
RCW 47.24.020(2).....	6
RCW 47.44	31
RCW 47.52	4, 12
RCW 47.52.010	6
RCW 47.52.025	32
RCW 47.52.090	6, 32, 36
RCW 47.56	31
Laws of 1937, ch. 53, § 28.....	31, 35
Laws of 1945, ch. 127, § 1.....	31
Laws of 1945, ch. 146, § 1.....	31, 35
Laws of 1947, ch. 202, § 2.....	32
Laws of 1947, ch. 202, § 8.....	32
Laws of 1955, ch. 384, § 13.....	31
Laws of 2009, ch. 470, § 204(3).....	8, 17

Laws of 2009, ch. 470, § 306(17) 8, 18

Rules

RAP 8.3..... 4, 26

RAP 16.2(b) 15

Other Authorities

1957 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 104..... 33

1975 Letter Op. Att’y Gen. No. 62 40

Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary

available at <http://www.merriam->

[webster.com/dictionary/administration](http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/administration) (visited April 30, 2010)..... 35

Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 5352 passim

Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 5352, Section 204(3) passim

Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 5352, Section 306(17) 2, 15, 17, 23
